Acquisition been completed on 31 March 2007, or the results and cash flows of the

Enlarged Group that would have been attained had the Acquisition been completed on 1

April 2006. Further, the accompanying Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the

Enlarged Group does not purport to predict the Enlarged Group’s future financial

position, results or cash flows.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group should be

read in conjunction with the financial information of the Group as set out in Appendix II

to this circular, the financial information of Ace High as set out in Appendix III to this

circular and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 137 –

1. Unaudited pro forma combined income statement for the year ended 31 March
2007

Audited
consolidated

income
statement of the

Group for the
year ended

31 March 2007

Audited income
statement of Ace

High for the
period ended

31 January 2008
Pro forma
adjustment

Unaudited pro
forma combined

income
statement of the
Enlarged Group

for the year
ended

31 March 2007
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Note HK$’000

Continuing operations:

Turnover 65,326 40,447 105,773
Cost of sales (57,310) – (57,310)

Gross profit 8,016 40,447 48,463
Other revenue 1,154 – 1,154
Gain on disposal of property, plant and

equipment 13 – 13
Selling and distribution expenses (4,032) – (4,032)
General and administrative expenses (28,434) – (28,434)
Reduction in provision for other

payables 9,184 – 9,184

(Loss)/profit from operations (14,099) 40,447 26,348
Finance costs (53,054) (22,006) 22,006 (d) (53,054)
Share of (loss)/profit of an associate (57,673) – (57,673)
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries 14,123 – 14,123

(Loss)/profit before taxation (110,703) 18,441 (70,256)
Income tax (7) – (7)

(Loss)/profit for the year from
continuing operations (110,710) 18,441 (70,263)

Discontinued operation:

(Loss)/profit for the year from
discontinued operation (7,990) – (7,990)

(Loss)/profit for the year (118,700) 18,441 (78,253)

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders of the Company (118,659) 18,441 (78,212)
Minority interests (41) – (41)

(Loss)/profit for the year (118,700) 18,441 (78,253)

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the

Enlarged Group.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 138 –

2. Unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet

Audited
consolidated

balance sheet of
the Group as at
31 March 2007

Audited
balance sheet of

Ace High as at
31 January 2008

Pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma combined
balance sheet of

the Enlarged
Group as at

31 March 2007
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Note HK$’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 17,876 – 17,876
Intangible assets 67,821 – 67,821
Investment in Ace High – – 50,000 (b) –

(50,000) (c)
Interest in an associate 2,454,597 – 2,454,597

2,540,294 – 2,540,294
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Current assets
Inventories 5,540 – 5,540
Trade and other receivables 44,199 50,559 94,758
Cash and cash equivalents 57,757 – 50,000 (a) 107,757

1,900,000 (a)
(50,000) (b)

(1,850,000) (c)
Available-for-sale financial asset – 4,370,000 4,370,000

107,496 4,420,559 4,578,055
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (42,004) (32,118) 22,006 (d) (52,116)
Current taxation (7) – (7)
Loan from the Company – (1,900,000) 50,000 (b) –

1,850,000 (c)
(42,011) (1,932,118) (52,123)

Net current assets 65,485 2,488,441 4,525,932
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total assets less current liabilities 2,605,779 7,066,226

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings (53,985) – (53,985)
Promissory notes (791,878) – (791,878)

(845,863) – (845,863)
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Net asset 1,759,916 2,488,441 6,220,363

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 11,205 – 15,385 (a) 26,590

50,000 (b)
(50,000) (c)

Reserves 1,748,384 2,488,441 1,934,615 (a) 6,193,446
22,006 (d)

Total equity attributable to
equity shareholders 1,759,589 – 6,220,036

Minority interests 327 – 327

TOTAL EQUITY 1,759,916 2,488,441 6,220,363

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the
Enlarged Group.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 139 –

3. Unaudited pro forma combined cash flow for the year ended 31 March 2007

Audited
consolidated

cash flow
statement of the

Group for the
year ended

31 March 2007

Audited cash
flow statement

of Ace High for
the period ended
31 January 2008

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma the
Enlarged Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Note HK$’000

Net cash used in operating
activities (29,545) – (29,545)